
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 16 April 2024, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

  
 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 8 April 2024 

 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 16 April 2024, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Cllr Brandon Clayton (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, 

Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Adrian Kriss, Cllr Jo Monk, 
Cllr Chris Rogers, Cllr Kit Taylor and Cllr Tom Wells 

 
District Councils Cllr Paul Harrison, Wyre Forest District Council 

Cllr Antony Hartley, Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Bakul Kumar, Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Emma Marshall, Redditch Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Udall, Worcester City Council 
Cllr Christine Wild, Malvern Hills District Council (Vice 
Chairman) 
 

 
Agenda 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 
 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on 
the working day before the meeting (in this case 15 April 2024). Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/email listed in this agenda and 
on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Cancer Pathway 

(Indicative timing 10:05 – 11:05am) 
 

1 - 10 

 
6  Routine Immunisation 

(Indicative timing 11:05 – 12:05pm) 
 

11 - 16 

 
7  Work Programme 

(Indicative timing 12:05 – 12:15pm) 
17 - 22 

 
 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2024 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 APRIL 2024 
 
CANCER PATHWAY 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) has requested an update 
on the pathway for Cancer, including awareness raising, screening and diagnosis 
to start of treatment. 
 

2. Representatives from Herefordshire and Worcestershire Integrated Care Board 
(HWICB), NHS England (NHSE) and Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
(WAHT), have been invited to the meeting to respond to any questions the HOSC 
may have. 

 
Background 
 

3. Since the 1990s the incidence rate for all combined cancers has increased by 12% 
in the UK. This means that every 2 minutes s
[...]
oss the integrated care 
system, to further improve the coverage of the programmes and reduce 
inequity. Breast screening coverage fell following the pandemic, although this 

Page 4



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2024 
 

has largely recovered in Worcestershire. There has been a long-term decline 
in cervical screening coverage nationally. 

 
Cancer Diagnosis and Treatment 
 
19. WAHT is the main centre for the diagnosis and treatment of cancer for the 

Worcestershire population. 
  

20. WAHT works in partnership with specialist centres, where more specialist diagnostic 
tests and treatments are undertaken. These centres include Gloucestershire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust, University 
Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust and University Hospitals 
Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust.  

 
21. WAHT receives an average of 2,700 urgent suspected cancer referrals per month 

across all specialties, though referrals in skin and urology in particular have been 
impacted by stories of national interest in recent months leading to increases in 
these areas. The focus for WAHT has been on improving the percentage of patients 
who are informed of their diagnosis within 28 days. In April 2023, 68% of patients 
received their diagnosis within 28 days and WAHT is forecasting to achieve this for 
75% of patients in March 2024.  It has also focused on reducing the number of 
patients waiting over 62-days for treatment. There are now 22% fewer patients 
waiting over 62-days than there was at the same time 12 months ago. 

 
22. Whilst there is some variability in delivery between tumour site pathway, those of 

greatest concern, and therefore focus, in 2023/24 have been skin cancer pathway 
(dermatology) and urological cancer pathways.  

 
23. Attached for the Committee’s information at Appendix 1 is an example of a 

Simplified Pathway for Patient referred with suspected Prostate Cancer. 
 

24. The challenges
[...]
Developing diagnostic and oncology strategies for the future to ensure we 
continue to be able to offer timely access to the most up to date diagnostic and 
treatment options 

• Developing the relationships with specialist centres to ensure that patients are 
able to access consistent, high quality, timely care for those specialist 
treatments not offered locally. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

28. The HOSC is asked to: 
 

• Consider and comment on the information provided on the cancer pathway 
from prevention/earlier diagnosis, screening and diagnosis to treatment; 
and 

• Determine whether any further information or scrutiny on this particular topic 
is required. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Example of a Simplified Pathway for Patient referred with suspected 
Prostate Cancer 
 
Contact Points 
 
Prevention and Earlier Diagnosis: 
Anita Roberts, Interim Senior Manager for Elective, Cancer and Diagnostics, 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire ICB Tel: 07885 246062 anitaroberts@nhs.net 
 
Screening:  
Andrew Dalton, Screening Lead, NHSE, Tel: 0773 037 1044 andrew.dalton4@nhs.net 
 
Cancer Diagnosis to Treatment:  
Chris Douglas, Director of Performance, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust  
Tel No: 07354 163143 c.douglas3@nhs.net 
Helen Lancaster, Chief Operating Officer, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust  
Tel No: 07725 483481 helen.lancaster7@nhs.net 
 
HOSC 
Emma James/Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers 
Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 6

mailto:anitaroberts@nhs.net
mailto:andrew.dalton4@nhs.net
mailto:c.douglas3@nhs.net
mailto:helen.lancaster7@nhs.net
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2024 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

• Agenda and Minutes of th
[...]
land compared to only 1 case in 2014 in the 
post-vaccination period.  
 

5. The aim of vaccination programmes is to reduce suffering, illness and death from 
vaccine-preventable diseases. Some vaccine programmes are universal (e.g. 
MMR given to all children) whilst others at available only to those at highest risk 
of disease (e.g. Flu vaccines for pregnant women). 
 

6. NHS commissioned vaccines are offered by a range of providers including GP 
Practices, School Age Immunisation Services (SAIS), Community Pharmacies 
and Maternity Services. Babies are offered essential vaccines mainly through GP 
practices to protect them from diseases such as diphtheria, whooping cough, 
measles and meningitis. Adolescents and young adults are offered vaccines 
against cervical cancer, meningitis and septicaemia in secondary school by 
dedicated SAIS Providers. Pregnant women are offered a range of vaccines to 
protect themselves, their pregnancy and the newborn baby. Older people are 
offered vaccines including Flu, Covid-19, Pneumococcal and Shingles vaccines.  
 

7. Overall, the evidence suggests that the level of confidence in vaccines is high 
and healthcare professionals are trusted sources of information provision. There 
has however been a slow but steady decline in vaccine uptake over the last 5 to 
10 years although this is less pronounced in Worcestershire than some other 
areas (see charts below). Vaccine hesitancy refers to those who delay or refuse 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2024 
 

immunisations despite good vaccination services. Causes include complacency 
(where risk of vaccine preventable disease is perceived as low), low confidence 
(e.g. in the safety or effectiveness of vaccines or providers) or lack of 
convenience.  
 
Charts showing trends in select childhood immunisation coverage for 
Worcestershire and a range of statistical neighbours, West Midlands and 
England (2013/14 – 2022/23) 

 

 
 

 
 
 

8. There are certain groups who are at-risk of lower uptake. These include deprived 
communities, some ethnicities, homeless individuals, Drug and Alcohol Service 
Users, those with physical disabilities, individuals with learning disabilities and 
those with Severe Mental Illness. These groups require a more tailored approach 
including appropriate information provision and a potential outreach delivery 
model.   
 

9. There is strong collaboration between NHSE regionally and Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care System (HWICS) in planning and decision-
making ahead of planned delegation of services to Systems in April 2025. The 
newly published NHSE Vaccine Strategy provides a framework for improving 
vaccination services in the next few years taking learning from Covid-19 

Page 12



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2024 
 

vaccination where appropriate whilst recognising the many strengths of the 
traditional model.  

 
Measles 

 
10. During 2023 there was a resurgence of measles in England. From 1 January to 

31 December 2023 there were 368 laboratory confirmed measles cases, 122 
(33%) of these in London and 160 (44%) in the West Midlands, however all 
Regions have reported cases. While the London cases have remained consistent 
monthly, the West Midlands cases were extremely low until December 2023 
 

11. From 1 October 2023 to 30 January 2024, there was a rapid escalation of activity 
with 347 confirmed measles cases reported  National Measles Standard Incident - 
measles epidemiology. Cases have predominantly been in Birmingham with 
smaller numbers in other West Midlands local authority areas. Most of the cases 
were unvaccinated against measles. Worcestershire has had one confirmed 
measles case.  

 
12. The MMR vaccine is the safest and most effective way to protect against 

measles, mumps, and rubella. Coverage of 95% or greater of 2 doses of 
measles-containing vaccine is needed to create herd immunity to protect 
communities and achieve and maintain measles elimination.  
 

13. Coverage for MMR vaccine in the UK has fallen to its lowest level in a 
decade.  The national uptake of MMR1 in 2-year-olds is currently at 89.4% and 
MMR2 is at 83.8% in 5-year-olds.  There are therefore large pockets of 
susceptible children and young people, particularly in inner-city areas and in 
under vaccinated communities (e.g. traveller, ultra-orthodox Jewish and migrant 
populations). 
 

14. Worcestershire has one of the highest MMR uptake rates in the West Midlands, 
with over 90% of children being vaccinated with two doses by the time they are 5 
years old. However, there are still around 4,000 primary school-aged children in 
Worcestershire who haven’t had their MMR vaccination and could be at risk of 
getting measles.  
 

15. To support the ongoing system response to the recent measles cases in the 
West Midlands, during February 2024, the HWICS delivered MMR Pop up clinics 
in Evesham, Malvern, Worcester, Kidderminster, Redditch and Wythall. 144 
people attended and had an MMR vaccination. Others also attended to seek 
advice and to ask the health care professionals on site to check their MMR 
status. HM Prison Hewell has also provided MMR vaccination clinics and all 
prisoners have now had an MMR vaccination, unless they chose to decline.  
 

16. Routine and opportunistic MMR vaccinations are being delivered by General 
Practice through the NHSE call and recall programme. Additional support is being 
wrapped around those GP practices with the lowest MMR uptake to develop and 
mobilise plans to improve uptake rates. As a result, the HWICS is seeing MMR 
doses increase on a weekly basis. Worcestershire has a specialist infectious 
disease team who can respond quickly in the event of an outbreak and carry out 
appropriate testing and swabbing in partnership with UK Health Security Agency 
(UKHSA).  

Page 13

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.g

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
Date of Issue: 02 May 2024 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

County Hall 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Wild (Vice Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Adrian Kriss, 
Cllr Bakul Kumar, Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Chris Rogers and 
Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Cllr Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Well being 
Jade Brooks, Director of Delivery and Operations, Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Integrated Care Board 
Julian Berlet, Acting Joint Chief Medical Director, Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust 
Helen Lancaster, Chief Operating Officer, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust 
Andrew Dalton, Screening Lead, NHS England 
Ash Banerjee, Screening and Immunisation Lead, NHS England 
Catherine. Sinclair, Director of Emergency Preparedness, Resilience and 
Response and Immunisation , Herefordshire and Worcestershire Integrated 
Care Board 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Matthew Fung, Public Health Consultant 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2024 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 2 
 

1194 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Vice Chairman, Cllr Christine Wild, welcomed everyone and advised that 
she would be chairing the meeting in the absence of the Chairman.   
 
The Chairman then advised that the meeting would be recorded and uploaded 
to the County Council website after the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Brandon Clayton, Lynn Denham, 
Antony Hartley, Kit Taylor and Tom Wells. 
 

1195 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1196 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1197 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 
March 2024 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 1191 (pages 8-9) – Update on Outcomes of Care Quality Commission 
Inspection of Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
(including Hill Crest Mental Health Ward). With regard to the discussion about 
Hill Crest Mental Health Ward and within the 4th bullet point, the Minute was 
changed from “……A challenge was that access to the County Council’s 
Reablement service would no longer be available which had historically helped 
people with severe mental health illness” to read ….. “A challenge was that the 
Trust had been given notice by the County Council that the funding to support 
its Reablement service would no longer be available.  This had historically 
helped people with severe mental health illness”. 
 

1198 Cancer Pathway 
 
The Herefordshire and Worcestershire Integrated Care Board (HWICB) 
Director of Delivery and Operations introduced the Item by highlighting key 
points from the Agenda Report. Around 38% of cancers were preventable and 
raising awareness and providing a good screening programme was of national 
focus. The HWICB focus was to support earlier diagnosis, although 
Worcestershire benchmarked well nationally in this area. Following the Covid-
19 pandemic, all screening had now been restored and there was no backlog 
in the County. Although local and national targets for diagnosis were being 
met, there was increased focus on more timely diagnosis. Cancer was 
sometimes a complex area, with over 100 Cancers known, often involving 
multi-disciplinary pathways.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 3 
 

 
• The Committee was pleased to receive the Report and learn of the 

position in Worcestershire. As prevention and early diagnosis was key 
to survival, Members were keen to share information with their 
residents on health promotion. It was agreed to provide the HOSC with 
details of any current national and local campaigns in order that they 
may share it with residents and moving forward, it was agreed to share 
any future promotional campaign activity  

• HWICB recognised that further work with GPs was needed. It was noted 
that although some screening and tests could be uncomfortable or 
embarrassing, it was important that residents were encouraged to 
attend appointments 

• The Acting Chief Medical Officer of Worcestershire Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust (the Trust) reported that acute hospitals tended to see 
patients later in the process, so anything that could be done to detect 
cancer earlier was a positive step 

• The Trust had managed the backlog following the Covid-19 pandemic 
and had established Staff Teams which now had more resource to 
provide screening and support, prevention 

• A Member suggested that there needed to be more joined up thinking, 
especially when it came to supporting the family and carers of cancer 
patients. The Trust’s Chief Operating Officer explained that there was a 
national programme of living beyond cancer, with partners working to 
knit together the support available, including how colleagues, friends, 
neighbours as well as family can support the patient through their 
journey 

• There had been a 12% increase in the incidence rate of cancer since 
the 1990s, explained by a number of factors, including better diagnosis, 
earlier diagnosis, additional screening and wider age range invitations. 
In addition, it was noted that media attention in high profile cases 
promoted increased activity, which was welcomed. Anything to assist 
early detection was positive as treatment could therefore begin earlier 
and survival would increase. The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
pause on screening would also contribute to the figure 

• A Member asked whether blood cancers, such as lymphoma, were 
included in the Pathway 

• A Member suggested that there was a lack of support to patients in 
areas such as debt, employment or housing support. The Trust 
ensured that a Team wrapped around a patient but reported that 
employment advice was beyond the remit of the NHS. There was 
recognition that relationships would endure a significant change and 
that good mental health was vital. Every patient received a Cancer 
Pack which included information on support groups available. It was 
agreed that everyone should work together to ensure that the patient 
was well supported and relevant Teams would be asked to check the 
information available to patients was up to date and also whether 
signposting was appropriate 

• It was acknowledged that there was a cohort of patients nationally that 
continued to have difficulty in coming forward. This was despite the 
increase in promotion, including a social media presence and 
encouraging discussion during everyday conversations, where it was 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 4 
 

important to keep the momentum going. It was noted that younger 
residents could be more difficult to engage with 

• Messages around keeping healthy were as equally important and the 
right thing for individuals to do  

• The target of 75% of patients receiving a positive cancer diagnosis 
within 28 days was queried. When asked how long a patient could 
have to wait, it was explained that the challenge was with some 
complex cancers, where multiple tests had to be undertaken, 
potentially across different locations and hospital trusts. Patients 
should be kept updated throughout the process of diagnosis. It was 
agreed to provide further information and data on diagnosis rates 
beyond the 28 day target 

• In order to enhance provision, screening outreach and promotion was 
taking place, such as in the workplace and communities. Appointments 
were offered outside of working hours, such as weekends and some 
screening was now home based, such as the Faecal Immunochemical 
Test (FIT) for bowel cancer screening 

• A Member referred to a recent positive screening experience, reporting 
that staff had been very attentive and enthusiastic. Representatives 
added that cohesive Teams made a potentially uncomfortable 
experience a good one and if the facilities were right, it helped 
encourage applicants to want to join the workforce 

• The number of cases of misdiagnosis was difficult to report, however, 
actions to reduce the potential harm were being taken, such as clinical 
teams working over 7 days. Blood cancers were complex and results 
could often show up differently. Assurance was given that the Trust did 
review mistakes and often different clinicians would have made the 
same conclusions. The Trust had agreed to focus on the non-specific 
symptom pathway  

• The mammography workforce in Worcestershire currently had sufficient 
capacity, although there was a limited workforce nationally 

• Cervical screening rates had experienced long term decline, mainly in 
younger residents, despite increased media coverage. It was important 
to ensure that people were able to be screened at a time to suit them 

• When asked whether the Trust had a gap in the provision of Specialist 
Cancer Nurses, the number would be clarified after the meeting. Nurse 
specialist roles had been re-instated which was a positive step towards 
building better staff teams 

• A Member asked for the number of missed cancers due to the Covid-19 
pandemic lockdowns when Face to Face GP appointments were 
paused. It was reported that Worcestershire GPs were quick to return 
to face to face interaction and the Trust and HWICB did look back at 
survival rates. Representatives were fairly assured that cases, if any, 
would be  exceptional 

• The Committee agreed that there continued to be public fear of ‘Cancer’ 
or living with cancer. The Trust had a monitoring programme and GPs 
undertook surveillance to ensure there was a good level of 
understanding of how the patient was feeling after diagnosis and any 
treatment 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 5 
 

• When asked whether there was sufficient resource, it was reported that 
additional resource would always be welcome, however, the System 
was making best use of what it had 

• The Trust and HWICB welcomed the opportunity to work across all of 
the Integrated Care System to ensure that communication was 
widespread and relevant to all residents across the whole of 
Worcestershire. 

 
The Chairman invited the Managing Director of Healthwatch Worcestershire to 
comment on the discussion and in doing so the following comments were 
made: 
  

• There had been a significant improvement in the number of patients 
waiting over 62 days for treatment and the work to increase the number 
of patients who received a diagnosis within 28 days was welcomed 

• Healthwatch had undertaken work on screening and found the uptake 
was very good, although consideration for potential health inequalities 
was encouraged. Increasing opportunities for screening, including 
outreach, was welcomed 

• Further research had found that although there was no national 
programme for PSA (prostate-specific antigen) testing, it was widely 
recognised, however, coverage was not equal. Healthwatch had written 
to HWICB for assurance.  

 
The meeting was adjourned between 11:23am and 11:38am. 

 
The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for 
Health and Well being to comment and in doing so the CMR reminded the 
Committee of the Healthy Worcestershire Programme. In relation to Public 
Health support for cancer screening, the ‘Your Health Your Wellbeing’ vans 
had not only targeted specific communities but had also visited workplaces. 
There was an excellent 74% uptake of bowel screening in Worcestershire and 
across Breast and Cervical screening, the County was in the upper quartile of 
performance nationally. The CMR concluded by commending the Director of 
Public Health’s Annual Report to the Committee and reminded Members that 
the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant’s purpose was prevention. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone present for the discussion and requested an 
update in 6 months’ time. 
 

1199 Routine Immunisation 
 
Members had received a comprehensive Report on Routine Immunisation in 
advance of the meeting and key points were referred to. 

 
Vaccinations were a very effective and successful way of reducing illness and 
death from vaccine-preventable diseases. A number of delivery programmes 
were universal, such as MMR (Measles, Mumps and Rubella) given to all 
children, and some for those at increased risk, such as Flu vaccine in pregnant 
women.  

 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 6 
 

NHS England was the current commissioner, however from April 2025, the 
responsibility would transfer to Integrated Care Systems. Providers included 
GP Practices, School Age Immunisation Services (SAIS), Community 
Pharmacies and Maternity Services. 

 
Nationally, the level of confidence in vaccines was high, however, there had 
been a steady decline in uptake over the last decade, although this was less 
pronounced in Worcestershire. School age services had been paused during 
the Covid-19 pandemic whilst schools were closed, however, GPs had 
continued to administer vaccines throughout. 
 
Vaccine hesitancy included reasons such as complacency, lack of confidence 
in the vaccine or lack of convenience in receiving it. 

 
There had been a huge increase in Measles cases during Autumn 2023, 
predominately in Birmingham and the West Midlands. Coverage of 95% or 
more of 2 doses of measles-containing vaccine was needed for herd immunity, 
yet coverage nationally had fallen to its lowest level in a decade. Despite 
Worcestershire having one of the highest uptake rates in the West Midlands, 
there were still around 4,000, or 8-10%, primary school-aged children who had 
not been vaccinated. Outreach clinics had been held in various parts of the 
County, which had resulted in an additional 144 people being vaccinated.  
 
The Autumn 2023 Covid-19 and Flu vaccination programme had been 
provided by GPs and Community Pharmacies and administered at a range of 
venues, including the mobile ‘Your Health Your Wellbeing’ vans. Uptake across 
the County was high. 
 
Pertussis vaccine was administered to pregnant women to help protect their 
baby from whooping cough once born. Uptake in Worcestershire was reported 
at around 65% which HWICB was investigating as the figure appeared low.  
 
The HWICB focus included further work to develop a vaccination workforce 
and work with hospital trusts to encourage Covid-19 and Flu vaccines among 
those employed in the health and social care sector as uptake was currently 
low. 

 
The Chairman invited questions and the in ensuing discussion, the following 
key points were made: 
 

• A Member asked why eligible patients were not routinely called for a 
Shingles vaccine to be informed that it was not part of the GP contract. 
Some vaccinations required GPs to summon patients but Shingles was 
not mandated, rather opportunistic. Many GP Practices did however 
administer Shingles to patients aged 70 to 79 and often at the same 
time as the annual Flu vaccine  

• National guidelines for the Covid-19 ‘Spring Booster’ would be followed, 
with adults aged over 75 being the main target group. Evidence would 
be gathered to inform the national guidance for the Autumn programme 

• In relation to hesitancy, although the Covid-19 vaccine was shown to be 
very safe, individual cases had been reported, with some people feeling 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 16 April 2024 

Page No | 7 
 

particularly unwell. There was a risk from all vaccines and medicines 
and individuals were able to make an informed decision. Side effects 
were monitored by the Medicines & Healthcare products Regulatory 
Agency. It was agreed to provide Members with further information on 
complications arising from the Covid-19 vaccine 

• The report referred to the MMR vaccine and under vaccinated 
communities, such as the Jewish community. It was explained that the 
MMR vaccine usually contained porcine gelatine, however, there was a 
need to promote the availability of a non pork gelatine alternative 

• In relation to Measles, confirmation was given that adults could have 
vaccine. When asked whether Measles could be administered 
separately, it was clarified that this could occur, however, in the future 
the MMR was likely to also include varicella (chicken pox), resulting in 
MMRV being administered. The Committee was encouraged with this 
progress and it was agreed to provide factual information, or a leaflet, 
which could be disseminated to Councillors to improve uptake of MMR 

• A Member referred to the BCG vaccine as it was no longer routinely 
given yet there had been a reported 11% increase in tuberculosis (TB) 
cases. It was clarified that BCG used to be universal and administered 
in schools, however the vaccine was now only recommended for those 
at higher risk of getting TB, with a neonatal programme in place. It was 
agreed to share a TB needs assessment with the Committee 

• When asked whether there was any plan to reduce the eligible age of 
the pneumococcal vaccine from 65, it was reported that currently the 
vaccine was recommended for those aged 65 and over and people who 
were at higher risk of pneumonia, such as babies, although the Joint 
Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JVCI) was looking at this 

• Although fluoridation was not classed as immunisation, tooth decay was 
of concern to public health and it was hoped the programme would be 
extended 

• The Committee was disappointed to learn of the low uptake in vaccines 
amongst the health and social care workforce and it was agreed to 
provide further information after the meeting 

• The CMR added that Public Health was promoting and supporting 
immunisation work, as it was part of the overall prevention agenda.  

 
The Chairman thanked everyone present for the helpful discussion and asked 
for an update in 12 months. It was agreed to add an Annual Update to the 
Work Programme.  
 

1200 Work Programme 
 
Members considered the Work Programme and no changes were made. 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 


